502204623 01/23/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Siemens Enterprise Communications Inc.	01/23/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enterasys Networks, Inc.
Street Address:	9 Northeastem Boulevard
City:	Salem
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03079

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7450940
Patent Number:	7685295

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2072534531

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2072534530

Email: ccaseiro@verrilldana.com

Correspondent Name: Chris A. Caseiro
Address Line 1: One Portland Square
Address Line 2: Verrill Dana, LLP
Address Line 4: Portland, MAINE 04101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chris A. Caseiro

Total Attachments: 2

source=ENI_SEN_ASSIGN#page1.tif source=ENI_SEN_ASSIGN#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029679 FRAME: 0330 7 \$80.00 T

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is made by Siemens Enterprise Communications Inc. with an address of 55 Commerce Valley Drive West, Suite 400, Thornhill, Ontario CA L3T 7V9 ("Assignor") to Enterasys Networks, Inc. with an address of 9 Northeastern Boulevard, Salem, New Hampshire US 03079 ("Assignee")

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment from all inventors of the patents listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents") to Chantry Networks and a merger of Chantry Networks into Assignor, Assignor is the owner of the Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to obtain all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in, to and under the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective as of the date set forth below, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee and its successors and assigns its entire right, title and interest, in and to the Patents, and the underlying inventions described therein, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with all licenses to which Assignor is a party and which relate to the Patents, including the right to collect all royalties or any other payments which are or become due and payable to Assignor under said licenses, and any other income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to said trademarks, and all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, and recover for past, present, or future infringement of the rights assigned to Assignee hereunder.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute all papers and to perform such other proper acts as Assignee or its successors or assigns may deem reasonably necessary to secure to Assignee, or to its successors or assigns, the rights hereby transferred.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (the "Commissioner") to record this Assignment to Assignee. Assignor hereby further requests the Commissioner to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from applications among the Patents or derived therefrom to Assignee as assignee of interests. Assignor hereby covenants that it has the full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

WHEREFORE, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed below, on the date indicated, by its duly authorized officer.

Its: Corporate Secretary

PATENT REEL: 029679 FRAME: 0331

SCHEDULE 1

US Patent No. 7,450,940 US Patent No. 7,685,295

4258914

PATENT REEL: 029679 FRAME: 0332

RECORDED: 01/23/2013